
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING OF THE HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM 
SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
DATE: TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023  
TIME: 5:30 pm 
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, City Hall, Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 

1FZ 
 
Members of the Committee 
Councillor Halford (Chair) 
Councillors Dr Barton, Broadwell, Dawood, March, Master and Shelton 
(1 unallocated non-grouped places) 
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf. 
 

 
For Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Officer contacts: 
 Jessica Skidmore (Democratic Support Officer) 

Tel: 0116 454 2623, e-mail: jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk  
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 3rd Floor Granby Wing, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ 

 

mailto:jessica.skidmore@leicester.gov.uk


 

Information for members of the public 
 

Attending meetings and access to information 
 
You have the right to attend formal meetings such as Full Council, committee meetings, and 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes.   
 
However, on occasion, meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some 
items in private.  
 
Due to Covid we recognise that some members of the public may not feel comfortable 
viewing a meeting in person because of the infection risk.   
 
Anyone attending in person is very welcome to wear a face covering and we encourage 
people to follow good hand hygiene and hand sanitiser is provided for that purpose.  
 
If you are displaying any symptoms of Coronavirus: a high temperature; a new, continuous 
cough; or a loss or change to your sense of smell or taste, and/or have taken a recent test 
which has been positive we would ask that you do NOT attend the meeting in person please. 
 
Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk or by contacting us using the details below. 
 
Making meetings 
[...]
 to (via the Chair of the meeting) ensure that those present are aware that they 

may be filmed and respect any requests to not be filmed. 
 
 

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/
http://www.leicester.gov.uk/


 

Further information  
 
If you have any queries about any of the above or the business to be discussed, please contact: 
Jessica Skidmore, Democratic Support Officer on 0116 454 6350. 
Alternatively, email committees@leicester.gov.uk or call in at City Hall. 
 
For Press Enquiries - please phone the Communications Unit on 0116 454 4151. 
 



 

PUBLIC SESSION 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION 
 
If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

 Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed.  
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 

Appendix A 

 The minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 
Scrutiny Commission held on 10 January 2023 are attached and Members are 
asked to confirm them as a correct record.   
 

4. PETITIONS  
 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures.   
 

5. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE  

 

 

 The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations or statement of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures.   
 

6. TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW - ENCOURAGING 
WOMEN INTO SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY  

 

Appendix B 

 The Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission submits a 
report on the findings of the Task Group Review: Encouraging Women Into 
Sport and Physical Activity.  
 

7. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY  
 

Appendix C 

 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report on the draft Sports and Physical Activity Strategy.  
 



 

8. JEWRY WALL: ROMAN LEICESTER UPDATE  
 

Appendix D 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits an update on 
the Jewry Wall Museum, Leicester.  
 

9. UPDATE ON NPO'S ARTS COUNCIL FUNDING 
REPORT  

 

Appendix E 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits a report on 
the Arts Council support for organisations within Leicester city involving the 
National Portfolio (NPO).  
 

10. CHRISTMAS ACTIVITIES FEEDBACK  
 

Appendix F 

 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submits an update 
outlining the Christmas Events calendar in Leicester 2022.  
 

11. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME  
 

Appendix G 

 The current work programme is attached, and the Commission will be asked to 
consider this and make comments or suggestions for additional items as it 
considers necessary.  
 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 

 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 10 JANUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Barton Councillor March 
  

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Dawood and Shelton.  

 
The Chair noted that the meeting was currently inquorate, the meeting could 
still proceed as a briefing however the Commission could not take any formal 
decisions while inquorate.  
 

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business on the 

agenda.  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

55. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
56. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that none had been received.  

 
57. COUNCIL DRAFT BUDGET REPORTS 
 
 Councillor Barton arrived partway through consideration of this item, at this 

point the meeting became quorate.  
 
The Director of Finance submitted a report on the Council’s Draft Revenue 

 

1

Appendix A



 

 

Budget and Draft Capital Programme budget for the financial year 2023/24.  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Draft Revenue Budget first, it was noted 
that:  
 

 The final details of the finance settlement with the Government had yet 
to be finalised, however the final details would appear in the report 
which went to Full Council.  

 Important background context for the budget was the decade of 
austerity, the Covid pandemic, and the inflationary pressure on Adult 
Social Care Services.   

 Other inflationary pressures were on energy costs, staff pay, and waste 
disposal.  

 The Government had indicated that it would be making further spending 
cuts, with local government funding likely to see some of the worst cuts.  

 Councils were now permitted to raise Council Tax by 5% without a 
referendum, this was proposed in the Draft Budget. Additional Council 
Tax would also be placed on furnished empty properties. Additional 
funding had been received to support those receiving Council Tax 
support, meaning that some would see a reduction in their Council Tax 
bills.  

 The Fair Funding Review had been deferred to the next Parliament.  

 The approach to achieving budget reductions was to make savings in a 
planned way. This had left an estimated £55m in reserves. The current 
budget gap was £33m, so this was the maximum that would be brought 
from reserves.  

 Further savings were essential, present projections showed that without 
further savings, reserves would run out in 24/25.  

 
In response to a Member question it was noted that the budget did not show 
the total spend versus income of each department and service. The budget 
showed the budgeted cost to the Council of each department and service after 
income.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that savings in the budgets for 
Arts and Museums would not come from significant cuts to services but would 
instead come from a reduction in some running costs and a change in income 
targets.  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Draft Capital Programme next, it was noted 
that:  
 

 This was a 1-year programme, a longer-term programme was not 
currently possible due to the economic uncertainty. 

 Spending of note for the Commission was £100k for parking spaces at 
Phoenix, £3m for supporting Multi-Use Games Areas, £300k for the 
purchase of and works at St Pauls Church, £185k for new heritage 
panels, and £50k for the repair of historic buildings.  

 Identifying any potential further funding streams was a continual part of 

2



 

 

the budgeting process.  
 
In response to a Member question it was noted that the Council had been 
trying to work with the owners of St Pauls Church to get a purchase agreed for 
many years.  
 
AGREED:  
 

1. That the Commission notes the Draft Revenue Budget and Draft Capital 
Programme for 2023/24. 

2. That the Commission requests that further details of budget from each 
department in the Commission area be provided to the Commission, 
including details of income.  

3. That the Commission requests further information on the purchase of St 
Pauls Church.  

 
58. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED:  

That the minutes of the meeting of the Heritage, Culture, Leisure, 
and Tourism Scrutiny Commission held 8 November 2022 are 
confirmed as a correct record.  

 
59. COST OF LIVING IMPACT UPDATE - SPORTS SERVICES 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report on the cost-of-living impact upon sports facilities and services in 
Leicester. 
 
The Head of Sports and the Leisure Facilities Development Manager presented 
the item, it was noted that:  
 

 Utilities was the 2nd biggest expenditure for leisure facilities. A forecast 
calculated that £1.2m had been spent on gas and electric in leisure 
facilities compared to £718k in the previous year.  

 The rise in costs came in at October 2022, and further increases were 
expected in the next financial year.  

 Efforts were ongoing to reduce energy consumption, this included 
introducing pool covers, and air source heat pumps at some locations.  

 
In response to Members’ questions it was noted that:  
 

 Leisure operators throughout the country were struggling with this, some 
Leisure Trusts were handing their facilities back to Local Authorities due 
to budget challenges.  

 As part of efficiency work, opening hours had already been reviewed to 
be the most efficient. Further work on energy efficiency was ongoing 
alongside Estates and Buildings Services.   

 Government support for businesses struggling with utilities costs was 
available to Local Authorities, however the prices paid by the Council 

3



 

 

were not high enough to qualify for that support. 

 It was hoped that solar panels could be put up at Aylestone Leisure 
Centre.  

 The pressure from energy costs was being covered by the General 
Budget, however it was hoped that in future Sports Services would be 
generating lots more income.  

 
AGREED:  

1. That the Commission requests that Members comments be 
taken into account by Officers. 

2. That the Commission requests a future update to the 
Commission on how energy efficiency measures have 
impacted costs.   

  
 

60. WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Work Programme for the Commission was noted.  

 
That Chair noted that the report from the task group had been circulated to 
Members and would now be expanded to a full report and would be presented 
to a later meeting.  
 

61. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other business, the meeting closed at 6.29pm.  

 

4



 
 

1 | P a g e  
 

  

  

 

 

Leicester City Council Scrutiny Review 

   
 
 
 

 
 

 ‘Encou
[...]
Promotion 
 and campaigns include female-only imagery.  This budget came into situ in 
 2021; prior to this the service did not have a dedicated marketing budget. 

5.2 Leicester City Public Health Services budget  

5.3 Public Health services provide £67,000 to Inspire Together per year, 
 approximately £15,000 of this funding per year goes towards the provision of 
 the WHISPA delivery. This totals £75,000 for the previous 5 years’ delivery. 
 £60,000 has been allocated to Leicester City in the Community over the last 
 5 years, of which we expect 30% participation from women and girls.  

5.4 Predicted budgets for year ahead - The Inspire Together funding will be 
 reduced as a result of the recent PH budget reviews and £47,000 will be the 
 new yearly allocation.  

5.5 Funding to the sports  clubs is unlikely to continue, however we will continue to 
support them to apply for funding bids from Sports England and each sports 
club’s governing body. This will ensure that a focus remains on supporting 
women and girls into sports and physical activity in the absence of direct 
funding.  

 

14

https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/185984/joint-health-and-wellbeing-strategy-2019-2024.pdf
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/leisure-and-culture/sport-and-leisure/
https://www.active-together.org/


 

11 | P a g e  
 

 

6. Purpose and Scope of the review 

6.1 The purpose of the review was to better understand the challenges and 

 issues faced by women who want to participate in sports and physical activities 

and to explore what is available for women to participate in, including examples 

of good practice to promote increased participation. 

  

6.2 The task group held evidence gathering sessions with witnesses, as below.

 These meetings took place online due to the covid pandemic restrictions.   

o Sally Slade (Active Travel Team Leader, Leicester City Council) 
o Uma attended for Kirit Thakore (Founder of BlazeFit, an online fitness, workout 

and dance company, Leicester) 
o Amanda Howe (Managing Director of WALX Leicester East, walking group) 
o Anisha Karolia (Owner of My Gym Fitness Factory, Leicester)   
o Leicester City Football Club in the community (Allison Tripney) 
o Leicestershire County Cricket Club (Mark Barber) 
o Netball England, East Midlands (Val Kindred)  
o Leicester Hockey Club (Sarah Treanor, Vice President)  
o De Montfort University (Fiona Dick, Head of Sports) 
o Leicester University (Matthew Weir, Director of Sports) 
o Active Together Organisation, Leicestershire (John Bryne, Active Partnership 

Director, and Jo Spokes, Sports Development Manager) 
o Councillor Piara Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor and Executive Lead for Sports 

Services. 
o Councillor Vi Dempster, Executive Lead for Public Health Services. 
o Sports & Leisure Centres, Leicester City Council 
o Victoria Ball, Andrew Beddows and Charles Hurley, Lead officers, Leicester City 

Council 

 
6.3 Task group evidence gathering included:  

a) Gathering evidence from internal and external witnesses (listed in the 

report)  

b) Senior officers in sports and public health division providing supporting 

evidence and reports at the Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism 

Scrutiny Commission meetings.  

c) Conducting an online survey questionnaire via the councils consultation 

website and through Sports & Leisure Centres in the city, to engage the 

views of women in the city.   

d) Inviting wider participation in the review by promoting the survey 

questionnaire via council staff ‘FACE’ newsletter, and via the ‘Elected 

Members’ bulletin, and via HealthWatch Leicester.  

e) Desk-top research of related documents, reports and data. 

f) Inviting Summaya, local BBC radio presenter (as a role model inspiring 

Asian women to participate in learning to swim) to Heritage, Culture, 

Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny commission meeting.  Her story and 

experience informed the review.  

15



 

12 | P a g e  
 

 

 

7.  TASK GROUP FINDINGS
[...]
 position by the 
Chair 

6. Work Programme 2022/23 planning – 
work in progress.   

1. That the Commission be kept up to date on the success and funding of Arts, Heritage 
and Cultural groups and events in the city. 
2. Comm praised new gallery and noted presentation. 
3. a) that the Task Group review work be acknowledged and to feed into the new 
strategy. b) that a report detailing the developmental statistics of the previous Active 
Leicester strategy be presented to the Commission c) That the new Active Leicester 
strategy be brought to the Commission upon draft completion for consideration. 
4. Members expressed concerns about the impact of the current rising costs across the 
economy on the running of the leisure facilities, and noted that budget forecasting had 
taken place, which suggested an extra £300-350k increase in costs were projected in 
energy consumption. Overall, the situation was difficult to assess but would be 
explored further in the ongoing year. Commission to receive an update in 6th months. 
5. Chair reported that evidence gathering work is continuing. 
6. Work Programme – work in progress noted. 

   
 
9th August 
2022 
 

1. Jewry Wall – Roman Leicester. Update 
report 

2. UA 50 Art work presentation 

3. Swim Leicester update 
4. Work Programme update 

5. Task Group review – update on progress 
 
 

- 1. Members to receive progress report in 6 months, and members suggestions / ideas 
to be considered by project leads.  

- 2. Members praised exhibition and new artwork  
- 3. a) wild swimming and outdoor swimming exploring provisions and safety for this, b) 

more info on work with schools and adults in the city to encourage swimming, c) BME 
data on usage requested. 

- 4. Work programme noted as work in progress, members agreed:  
- a) hotel occupancy and what are visitors doing when they come to the city.  New hotels, 

has this impacted on existing hotels in the city?. Topic to be added to wp for early 2023. 
b) report to explore 
[...]
tage Action Zones 

 Christmas Campaign events 

 Task Group Update re: Women’s 
Participation in Sport 
 

Adult Swimming item:   
1. The members praised and thanked Sumanya for coming along.  
2. That Officers provide members with financial details and data around revenue 

income and running costs for swimming provision and pools to Members of the 
Commission outside this meeting. 

3. That a report on the impact of the economic and energy crisis on Leisure Centres 
and Swimming facilities be brought to the next meeting. 

Christmas Campaign item: Report noted, and staff involved praised and thanked for 
excellent event planned. 

170



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2022 -23 

3 
December 2022 

 

FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

Suggested Items for forward planning:   

Task Group update item: Progress noted. 
Work Programme item:  Members noted that the council had been included in the 
Arts Council National Portfolio of Funded Organisations 2023-26 which would help 
with recognition of the city and its diverse offer. The Chair confirmed that following 
the good news relating to the Arts Council funding, an item on this area of work would 
be included in the work programme for next year. 
Heritage Action Zones item was withdrawn by the service, from the agenda.  

   

10th 
January 
2023 

 Annual Council Budget reports, -revenue 
and Sports capital programme  

 Cost of living impacts – sports services   

 

   

28th 
February 
2023  

 Task Group Scrutiny review report of 

findings re: Encouraging Women into 

Sport and Physical Activity 

 Sports & Physical Activities new 

Strategy – progress report 

 Jewry Wall: Roman Leicester - update 

 Update on NPOs Arts Council funding 

report 

 Christmas activities – feedback report 

 171



Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission  

Draft Work Programme 2022 -23 

4 
December 2022 

FORWARD PLAN / SUGGESTED ITEMS 

Topic Detail Proposed Date 

 Leicester Cathedral investment - report 

 Phoenix Arts Centre investment - report 

 Festivals & Events plans - report 

 Football Investment Strategy update  

 Tourism Action Plan update (members requested info  visitors data, experience and places they visit and stay at) 

 Haymarket Theatre update  

 Heritage Action Zones – presentation  

 Heritage Interpretation Panels – any further phases 

 Cultural & Creative industries plan item – update following item in late 2021 

  172


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW - ENCOURAGING WOMEN INTO SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY
	App A Sports and physical activity survey summary
	App B WIS Best Practice presentation slides and videos
	App C  Active Leicester Strategy slides hclt update

	7 SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY
	221209 Active Leicester 2023 DRAFT V16

	8 JEWRY WALL: ROMAN LEICESTER UPDATE
	Jewry Wall Feb 2023

	9 UPDATE ON NPO'S ARTS COUNCIL FUNDING REPORT
	10 CHRISTMAS ACTIVITIES FEEDBACK
	11 DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
HERITAGE CULTURE LEISURE AND TOURISM SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 
 
Held: TUESDAY, 28 FEBRUARY 2023 at 5:30 pm 
 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Halford (Chair)  
 

Councillor Dr Barton Councillor March 
  

In Attendance: 
 

Councillor Piara Singh Clair - Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sports and 
Regulatory Services 

 
* * *   * *   * * * 

62. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 The Chair welcomed those present and led introductions. 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Master and Councillor 
Shelton. 
 
 

63. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Members were asked to declare any interests they had in the business to be 

discussed. 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

64. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 AGREED: 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th January 
2023 were an accurate record. 

 
65. PETITIONS 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no petitions. 

 

 



 

66. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE 
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported there were no questions, representations or 

statements of case. 
 

67. TASK GROUP SCRUTINY REVIEW - ENCOURAGING WOMEN INTO 
SPORT AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY 

 
 The Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny Commission submitted a 

report on the findings of the Task Group Review: Encouraging Women Into 
Sport and Physical Activity. 
 
The Chair and lead of the Task Group introduced the report, summarised the 
findings and thanked partners, officers and colleagues for their help in the 
development of the task group review. 
 
Members of the Commission welcomed the report and thanked those involved 
for their input on the development of the task group review. A Member referred 
to a similar report of findings in the past 10 years and noted that it may be of 
interest to compare findings and changes over the years.  
 
Officers Victoria Ball (Sport and Active Recreation Development Manager), 
Sally Slade (Active Travel Team Leader) and Fiona Dick (Head of Sport, De 
Montfort University), who were invited by the Chair for their contribution to the 
task group, welcomed the report and its findings. Fiona Dick highlighted the 
new campaign launched by Sport England “This Girl Can” and raised concerns 
about the lack research into women’s safety in open spaces in the review.  
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sports and 
Regulatory Services, thanked those involved in the development of the report 
and raised hopes that the review would assist and encourage other 
organisations to support women in sport and physical activity, as well as 
encourage women to become more active in the community.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That officers take and provide assurance that the evidence and 
recommendations captured by the task group review will be taken 
forward and explored further for the Sports and Physical Activity 
Strategy under development. 

2. That while the review did not cover ‘girls’ participation’ in sports 
and physical activities, research had raised awareness that 
national data shows: school-age girls were more interested and 
tended to participate in sports and activities, but then drop out as 
they get older for various reasons. This topic was to be added to 
future work programmes for a possible joint Scrutiny meeting 
alongside Children, Young People and Education Scrutiny 
Commission.  

3. That further investigation be made in the future into women’s 

safety in open spaces when researching women’s participation in 



 

sport and physical activity.  

4. That the report be submitted to Overview Select Committee for 
endorsement, following which, be presented to the City Mayor 
and Executive Board. 

5. That the item remain on the work programme for a future meeting 
for a report back on the actions in the report.  

 
68. SPORTS AND PHYSICAL ACTIVITY STRATEGY 
 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report on the Council’s Sport and Physical Activity Strategy. 
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and 
Regulatory Services, introduced the item. It was noted that a large amount of 
work had been done engaging with community groups, in partnership with the 
Health Department. He highlighted the decline in physical and corresponding 
mental health and noted the importance of encouraging involvement in sports 
and physical activity in the city.  
 
Andrew Beddow, Head of Sports and Victoria Ball, Sport and Active Recreation 
Development Manager presented the report and noted the following points: 
 

 The Sports and Physical Activity Strategy presented was its third 
iteration and the tone of the strategy had shifted to reflect its change in 
target demographic to Leicester’s inactive population.  

 A steep increase in inactivity and decrease in physical and mental health 
had been noted since the Covid-19 pandemic, which came with a 
corresponding increase in challenges faced when encouraging inactive 
residents into sports and physical activity.  

 It was acknowledged that focus needed to be placed on the inactive 
population which would see the most benefit, being the most susceptible 
to long-term health conditions.  

 Future targets included meeting with stakeholders to collaborate and 
work on an action plan, and a launch of the strategy was expected in 
late May / June 2023. 

 
Members questioned whether the strategy was at risk of losing anything in the 
re-direction toward priority groups. It was noted that there were no foreseeable 
changes to current communities or groups when adapting and prioritising 
resources to those most in need.  
 
Members asked how the strategy planned to reach inactive priority groups 
where there was an acknowledged struggle in engagement. It was noted that 
improvements to communication and marketing were required, which would be 
reviewed when collaborating with partners and undertaking consultations. It 
was noted that review outcomes in the Women in Sports Task Group Review 
highlighted lack of awareness of opportunities in communities across the city 
and tackling that lack of awareness was crucial in delivering the strategy 
effectively.  



 

 
The Chair enquired about which body would lead the strategy. It was noted that 
Leicester City Council would lead in a collaborative governance style alongside 
partners, which could evolve into a steering group. 
 
The Chair questioned how the performance of the strategy would be measured. 
It was noted that the Sports England Active Lives Survey and Public Health 
data for children would be used to keep track of statistics for inactivity in 
Leicester. 
 
Councillors recommended that the strategy work with local ward Councillors, 
who had a better overview of their respective wards. Officers agreed to 
communicate with ward councillors to further the strategy. 
 
The Chair enquired about what funding the strategy received and highlighted 
the importance of joining forces with partners of the scheme. It was noted that 
the aim was for the scheme to use the market sector to apply for funding, 
alongside asking organisations of Leicester to assist in meeting the needs of 
the city.  
 
Mike Dalzell, Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment suggested 
the strategy work together with Leicester walking and cycling trails to 
encourage physical activity and community involvement with historic Leicester. 
Sally Slade, Active Travel Team Leader, suggested connecting and 
collaborating with the Walk Leicester Festival.  
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That Ward Councillors be kept informed and involved in the 

strategy to help local residents to increase participation in sports 
and physical activities. 

3. That the final strategy come back to the Scrutiny Commission, 
and the actions plans in the strategy be monitored by the scrutiny. 

4. That Members comments and views raised in be taken into 
account by officers managing sports services. 

5. That the 1% reduction target be monitored at future scrutiny 
meetings. 

 
69. JEWRY WALL: ROMAN LEICESTER UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submitted a report on 

the development progress of the Jewry Wall Museum. 
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and 
Regulatory Services, introduced the item, highlighting the Roman history of 
Leicester city and the Jewry Wall building.  
 
Philip Hackett, General Manager (KRIII Visitor Centre), led the presentation.  
 



 

Members were excited for the progression of the development of the Jewry 
Wall Museum and enquired whether the development was running to budget 
and time constraints. It was noted that the project was within the expected 
timeframe and budget limits. 
 
Members appreciated the digital visual storytelling being developed for the 
museum, to which it was noted that the digital stories will relate to the objects 
on display throughout the museum. 
 
The Chair asked how the project was designed to encourage visitors from 
outside the city to visit. It was noted that the specialist website design and 
brand development were designed with engagement in mind. Work was 
ongoing with partners, Leicester Cathedral and Heritage Visitor Centre with the 
aim to make the whole of Leicester a visitor attraction. 
 
Mike Dalzell, Director for Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment, noted that 
the museum was to be the biggest roman heritage site within 90 miles with no 
major competitor within the area.  
 
AGREED: 

1. That the report be noted. 
2. That the item be kept on the work programme for an update at a 

future meeting of the Commission. 
  
 

70. UPDATE ON NPO'S ARTS COUNCIL FUNDING REPORT 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submitted a report on 

the Arts Council support for organisations within Leicester city involving the 
National Portfolio (NPO). 
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and 
Regulatory Services, introduced the item. It was noted that the Arts Council 
reviewed their National Portfolio every four to five years. In the last two rounds 
in 2017 and in the recent 2022 portfolio, six new Leicester based organisations 
had been successful. 
 
Mike Dalzell, Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment, and Joanna 
Jones, Head of Arts and Museums, presented the report and highlighted the 
following points: 
 

 The value of Arts Council England support to organisations in the city 
had grown to be £6.6 million per year for the following three years. 

 Some organisation budgets were standstill in cash terms and so they 
have had to absorb additional costs due to inflation. 

 Leicester City Council had also successfully joined the programme in 
2017 with the city museum service now part of the NPO. 

 More organisations in the latest version of the NPO were led by people 
from Leicester’s diverse community. All of the latest six successful 
applicants from Leicester were noted to be representative of diverse 



 

groups. 

 The £407k a year to be received by the Museums service for the next 
three years was to be used for inclusive engagement work, focusing on 
working with children and young people in the community. Work 
involving the Council’s Holiday and Activity Fund assisted in organising 
museum trips for children, where there had been provided with free hot 
meals. 

 Officers had engaged with ward communities to build up good 
relationships with residents, to encourage involvement and visits to 
Leicester museums.  

 Leicester’s award-winning volunteer programme, which boasted 250 
volunteers, aimed to open avenues for volunteers to enter employment 
in the sector. The project was noted to start on 1st April 2023. 
 

Members of the Commission voiced appreciation for the national portfolio 
progress and work.  
 
The Chair questioned how the groups in receipt of funding from Arts Council 
were chosen, and if the activities and information would be communicated by 
the organisations to the local communities for benefit and involvement. It was 
noted that Arts Council England chose the successful groups, who had planned 
and submitted a detailed business application for consideration.  
 
A Member raised concern that the application process may put organisations in 
unnecessary head-to-head competition with one another, and the time required 
to bid for funding. Further concern was raised about the fixed term nature of the 
funding, which may lead to large amounts of time focused on organising bids 
rather than their work in the community. 
 
AGREED: 
 

1. That the item be kept on the work programme for an update 
further into the next scrutiny year. 

2. That Members comments and views raised in the meeting be 
taken into account by officers managing the National Portfolio and 
Arts Council England work.  

3. That information on Council involvement on holiday hunger be 
brought back to the Commission in the next scrutiny year. 

 
71. CHRISTMAS ACTIVITIES FEEDBACK 
 
 The Director of Tourism, Culture and Inward Investment submitted a 

presentation outlining the outcome of the Council’s Christmas activities for 
2022. 
 
Councillor Singh Clair, Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Leisure, Sport and 
Regulatory Services, introduced the item, highlighting the overall success of 
the 2022 Christmas events. 
 
Chris Hackett, Deputy Festival and Events Manager, summarised the 



 

presentation, highlighting the key successes, challenges and potential changes 
for each event.  
 
Councillor Barton left the meeting at 6:51pm and the meeting became 
inquorate. The Chair was informed that the meeting may continue as an 
informal discussion and that while further recommendations could not be made, 
suggestions may be taken and verified at the next meeting. 
 
Members thanked officers for the report. 
 

72. DRAFT WORK PROGRAMME 
 
 The Chair noted that the meeting was the last for the scrutiny year cycle and 

thanked those involved for their support. It was noted that any remaining items 
on the work programme would be carried over for consideration by the 
Commission in the next scrutiny year 2023/24. 
 
The Deputy City Mayor for Culture, Tourism and Inward Investment thanked 
the scrutiny Chair and Heritage, Culture, Leisure and Tourism Scrutiny 
Commission for all their work over the 2022/23 scrutiny year. 
 
 

73. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 
 
 There being no other urgent business, the meeting closed at 6:59pm. 

 


